AMENDMENT NO. 2

CONTRACT BETWEEN DOUGLAS COUNTY
AND
KLEINFELDER, INC.
FOR
ZEPHYR WATER UTILITY DISTRICT
AND
CAVE ROCK/SKYLAND
WATER SYSTEMS
INSPECTION AND TESTING SERVICES

WITNESSED

. FILED
Ne. 22 DS
97 MAY 14 A9 :42

REARA REFD
AN

.é?éﬁﬁY

Whereas, on May 9, 1996, Douglas County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, and
Kleinfelder Inc., an independent contractor, entered into a contract for certain services; and

Whereas, the circumstances have changed requiring additional services by the Contractor

Now, therefore, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually agree as

follows:

o The Scope of Services has been amended to add the additional services provided in
Exhibit Bl. '

. The Compensation has been amended to add the additional fees provided in Exhibit C1.

o The Period of Performance has not changed from that indicated in the original
agreement. '

° Il other sections of the original agreement remain in effect.

Vi %ﬁ////m

Indej)endent Copitractor -

5-2-97
County Manager Date
Atgest:
Coslicne OBt E-R-97
County Clerk ﬂ?’w" (lor-chim, M Date
District Attorney Date’ Lo

c:sky/kamend1

0412595
BKOS97P62L82



EXHIBIT Bl
SCOPE OF SERVICES

The original Scope of Services is amended to add the following work:
1. Lakeridge Water Tank Water Line Repair:

See attached proposal dated March 31, 1997.
2. Recoat Interior of Skyland Tank:'

See attached proposal dated March 11, 1997.

0L12595"
BKOSS7P62L83

c:sky/kamend]



EXHIBIT C1
SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION

The original Schedule of Compensation is amended to add the following cost:

The additional contract price shall not exceed $18,891 , and the total amended contract price
shall not exceed $316,148 without further written authorization.

0412595 '
BKOS97P62LBL

c:sky/kamend1



B KLEINFELDER
. An eniployee d company

March 11, 1997

File: 30-1148-18.500 RECEIVED

MAR 12 1397
Douglas County, Community Development Department COMS%%%ASE?/%%%ENT
P.0. Box 218 '

Minden, Nevada 89423
Attention: ~ Mr. Carl Ruschmeyer, P.E.

SUBJECT: Confirming Agreement for Contract Extension
Coating Inspection - Skyland Tank
Cave Rock/Skyland - System Improvements
Douglas County, Nevada

Reference: 1) Douglas County ‘Purchase Order No. 16937 dated May 29, 1996
2) “Revised Confirming Agreement for Contract Extension, Construction
Testing and Inspection Services, Zephyr Water Utility District Ozone
Disinfection Plant, Zephyr Water Utility District Phase II System
Improvements, Cave Rock/Skyland Microfiltration Plant, Cave
Rock/Skyland System Improvements, Douglas County, Nevada,” by
Kleinfelder, Inc. Dated January 31, 1997

Dear Carl:

As we discussed, we have revised our cost estimate to provide additional inspection efforts for
the recoating of the Skyland water tank. The exterior of this existing reservoir will be
refinished as a part of the current work.  The County now wishes to also refinish the interior
of the tank since the reservoir will be out of service. “ The Skyland Tank will only require a
SSPC SP-10 “near white blast” for surface preparation, which means only loose coatings and
severe rust will be removed. This type of surface preparation would be equivalent to having
the steel panels factory primed.

Our services will include observation, inspection, testing and reporting of surface preparation,
mixing and application methods, coating thickness testing and documentation of environmental
conditions.  We are assuming the surface preparation will be a SSPC SP-10 and there will be
one prime coat and two finish coats applied to the tank. We also assume coating operations to
be continuous from start to finish. Additional surface preparation or coats of paint may
require additional inspection time. ‘We will track our costs for our additional services under
the following project number:

30-1 148-18.500/3P7LG107 Page 1 of 2 March 11, 1997
Copyright 1997 Kleinfelder, Inc.
Allpl{iggh!s Reserved 7 0 h I 2 5 9 5

KLEINFELDER 3189 Mill Street, Reno, NV 89502-2201  (702) 323-7182  (702) 323-1745 fax BK 0 59 796 248 5



Skyland Tank - Interior Refinish: Our Project No. 30-1148-18.500

Our estimated fee for this work is as follows:

Labor

Senior Technician 104 hours @ $59/hr $6,136.00
Materials/Equipment

Vehicle w/SFTE 104 hours @ $8/hr $832.00
Per-Diem 7 days @ $85/day $595.00
Miscellaneous Expenses Estimate $400.00
(Phone, Cellular, etc.) :

Grand Total: $7.963.00

The above is an estimate based on the expected schedule.  The actual cost will depend on the
amount of work requested, the contractor’s schedule, delays due to weather, etc. This cost is
also based on a normal 40-hour work week, any costs incurred for overtime, weekend or
holiday time will be in addition to the fee estimate above. An invoice for our services will be

submitted on a monthly basis.

We look forward to continuing our working relationship. If you have any questions, please
call us at your earliest convenience. This extension will be formalized using your contract as
agreed in our initial assignment. Please forward your contract forms for our review and

execution.
Respectfully submitted,
KLEINFELDER, INC.

. : wil ity

£ 1
Chris D. Spandau, P.E. éf 4)
Vice President ’

CDS:pm
Enclosure: Standard 1996/97 Fee Schedule

30-1 l4h8-18.5l(2]0/307LGlo7 Page 2 of 2 March 11, 1997
Copyright 1997 Kleinfelder, Inc. .
A?lpl{?gghts Rcscrvc(c:lm eeh e 0 h l 2 5 9 S

KLEINFELDER. 3189 Mill S , Reno, NV 89502-2201 (702) 323-7182 (702) 323-1745 fa ’
ill Street, Reno : X BK0597PG21}86



JN3/31/97 MON 14:32 FAX

Wjuug

& KLEINFELDER

March 31, 1997

Carl Ruschmeyer

Douglas County Community Development
1594 Esmeralda Avenue

Minden, Nevada 89423

SUBJECT: LAKERIDGE TANK WATER LINE REPAIR

Dear Carl,

T am responding to your request to provide full time inspection during the
repair of the wash out on the new Lakeridge tank water line. I have

. discussed the procedures Spiess Construction Company’s sub contractor,
O’Brien Construction, plans to use for the repair of the wash out. They
have informed me that the repairs will take approximately 10 days and the
line will be ready for use in.approximately 6 days.

We are proposing to provide full inspection and observation services for
the repair period based upon the contractor’s estimated time for repair, We
have established a separate billing for this work for tracking costs to be
born by the contractor. Included in this cost will be investigative review of
damage caused by the wash out, inspection and observation of repair work,
documentation of repairs, review of slurry mix design to be used, final
report accepting repair as equal to or better than original design. Also
included will be recommendations to the design engineer and the County
possible remedies for protection against. future failures of this type on this.
pipeline.

We estimate these services can be performed within the time estimated by

. the contractor in the range of $7,500 to $8,500. This estimate includes
charges for vehicle, equipment, per diem, and staff required to complete
the repair work.

0412595

KI FINFELDER 3077 Fite Circle, Sacramento, CA 95827 (916) 366-1701 BKOSS 71PG2 LB 7



gg+4294.6508

RUN 14:92 FAX

/03/31/?7

L

It is our understanding the costs for this work wilt be paid to the County by
the contractor unless otherwise stipulated. Chris Spandau in the Reno
office will prepare a formal proposal to be submitted to you for approval -~
later this week. The Contractor plans to begin repair work this week with

debris removal beginning Tuesday and placement of a sturry backfill
beginning on Friday.

Please inform me of the action the County would like us to take conceming
this repair work verbally so complete inspection services can be performed.
I am looking forward to continuing assistance to Douglas County in
completing these projects. Please do not hesitate to call if you have any
questions conceming this letter.

Sincerely,

U™~

Joha Danat
Resident Construction Inspector

cc: / Chris Spandan, Kleinfelder, Reno

&4 @]L ;//‘A)‘}% Roger Gilmore, Gilmore Engineering

4177

865210

Scott Coleman, Spiess Construction

REQUESTED BY A Ty
b e DR e ey
a) y NTY fTf;‘e tdocumeng o whioh ?L;:m & Ay
TOVRIGIAL RECORDS OF Ul Tue and corrgeq pomy s SoNCaLD i5 af,
DRUGLAS G- REVABAT r8cord in my g *CF SR & e original o Lol 8 @

on file and pp

1997

(e

IR .
-‘- RV IcH Dlstnct COUH‘

97 MAY 15 M1 :18

LINDA SLAT - Sounly of Douglag,
RECORBERER ‘ 7t | 9..“
5 & _painKSpepyry o

¥I FINFFLDER 3077 Fite Circle, Sacramento, CA 95827 (916 366-1701 - SEA L



